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Urban Planning and Land Use 
  

 
 
701 North 7th Street, Room 423                Phone: (913) 573-5750  
Kansas City, Kansas 66101                                       Fax: (913) 573-5796  
Email: planninginfo@wycokck.org                          www.wycokck.org/planning 

 
 
To:   Board of Zoning Appeals 
          
From:   Planning and Urban Design Staff  
  
Date:   April 12, 2021 
   
Re:   COZ #2401        
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
Applicant:      
Riad Baghdadi  
 
Status of Applicant:  
Architect 
RB Architecture Engineering Construction 
11661 College Blvd 
Overland Park, KS 66210 
 
Requested Action:     
Approval of multiple variances. 
 
Date of Application:  
September 25, 2020 
 
Purpose:  
This appeal has been filed to develop the 
property to operate a new automotive 
repair, auto body, and used car sales 
business.  
 
Sec. 27-469(e) states that commercial uses 
shall provide parking as would be required 
in the C-3 District.  

 
 

 

mailto:planninginfo@wycokck.org
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Sec. 27-467(e) states that uses in this district require paved off-street parking at a ratio 
of no less than four (4) spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area in the building. 
Appellant is requesting 18 parking stalls for the building; a violation of 5 parking stalls. 
 
Sec. 27-469(d)(2) Setbacks from property lines shall be ten (10) feet for buildings and 
structures, six (6) feet for all parking, loading, display, and storage areas, except that 
alongside and rear property lines adjacent to residentially zoned property, a 15-foot 
setback is required. Appellant is requesting for the building: 2.75 feet from the front yard 
property line, 5 feet from the side yard, corner property line and 9 feet from the rear yard 
property line; a violation of 7.75 feet, 5 feet, and 6 feet, respectively.  Appellant is 
requesting for the parking area:  0 feet from the west property line, and 5 feet from the 
south property line; a violation of 6 feet, and 10 feet, respectively. 
 
Sec. 27-699(b)(5) states that no trash enclosure may be located in required yards 
adjacent to street right-of-way.  Appellant is proposing to locate a trash enclosure south 
of the southeast corner of the proposed building and is requesting a 5 foot setback in a 
side corner yard and a 0 foot rear yard setback; a violation of 9 feet and 15 feet, 
respectively. 
 
Sec. 27-700(b)(3) states that in M-1, M-2, and M-3 Districts, a buffer area shall be 
provided alongside and rear property lines common to or across an alley from 
residentially zoned property and shall consist of an area 15 feet in width improved with a 
six (6) foot architectural screen adjacent to the property line and one (1) row of shade 
trees spaced not more than 40 feet on center and a row of large shrubs spaced not 
more than eight (8) feet on center.  Appellant is proposing no landscape buffer area; a 
violation of a 15-foot landscape buffer area, a row of shade trees, and a row of large 
shrubs. 
   
Property Location:      927 Kansas Avenue 
 
Commission Districts:  Commissioner At Large: Tom Burroughs 

District #2 Commissioner: Brian McKiernan 
 
Existing Zoning:    M-2 General Industrial District  
 
Existing Surrounding Zoning:   North:   R-2(B) Two Family District  

           South:   R-2(B) Two Family District 
               East:   R-2(B) Two Family District 
               West:   M-2 General Industrial District 
 
Existing Uses:    North:   Duplex and commercial building 
          South:   Duplex 
          East:   Vacant residential lot         

                                West:   Used automotive dealership and 
Automotive service 
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Neighborhood Characteristics: The character of the neighborhood is comprised of 
single-family homes, duplexes and commercial 
businesses. Kansas Avenue is one of the major 
east/west commercial and industrial thoroughfares in 
Armourdale.  

 
Code Enforcement History:  There is a history of overflow vehicle parking from 

the adjacent business on the grass lot of this 
property.  In 2018, this property received a Notice of 
Violation for overgrown grass by the Property 
Maintenance Code Division.    

 
Total Tract Size:      0.32 Acre  
 
Master Plan Area:     Armourdale Master Plan 
 
Master Plan Designation: The Armourdale Master Plan designates this 

property as Commercial. 

 
Major Street Plan:   The Major Street Plan classifies Kansas Avenue as a 

Class B Thoroughfare. 
 
Parking Requirement:    Section 27-469(e) requires the use of off-street 

parking with Commercial uses meeting the 
requirements in 27-467(e) for a C-3 Commercial 
District with a ratio of four (4) spaces per 1000 
square feet of total building area.  The proposed 
development building area will require twenty-three 
(23) parking spaces including one (1) ADA 
accessible space.  The development proposes to 
provide eighteen (18) parking spaces. 

 
Advertisement:   Property Owners Letters – October 14, 2020, 

November 3, 2020, December 18, 2020, February 1, 
2021 and March 16, 2021 

      Wyandotte Echo – October 15, 2020 

 
Public Hearing:    April 12, 2021 
 
Public Support:    None to date. 
 
Public Opposition:    None to date. 
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STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS/FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the 
property in question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or 
district; and which is not created by an action or actions of the property 
owner or the applicant. 

 

The property is not unique.  The existing building has an abandoned storefront 
from an earlier mixed commercial-residential use.  That storefront has a building 
setback that is similar to the neighboring industrial building.  All other adjacent 
properties are residential uses with front yards.   In its present condition, the 
building does not appear to be an occupiable structure.  The proposed 
development is not a continuation of a prior use.  The maintenance of an existing 
storefront as part of a street wall along Kansas Avenue is an acceptable setback 
violation.  However, all other aspects of the proposed development, the three 
other sides, yards, and the two-story building height, do not share that 
uniqueness.   

 

2. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 

 

The granting of the permit for the variance may adversely affect the rights of 
adjacent property owners if the proposed development does not include all 
required design elements, screening elements, landscaping and property 
improvements.  An abutting resident should not have to look out onto a great 
number of cars in various states of disrepair or a large and monolithic industrial 
building. 
 

3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which 
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the 
property owner represented in the application. 

 

If this application is denied, the applicant will need to reduce the scale of 
operation to fit into the available site space with the setbacks and parking 
requirements. If that is unable to occur, the property owner would have to find 
another suitable location or acquire and develop more adjacent property to 
provide the required space and additional parking.  
 

4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 

 

Generally, the variances desired will not adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare, if the 
development does not encroach on the public right of way or create a greater 
traffic hazard. 
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However, the development of new automotive businesses at this location, 
however, will have an adverse effect on the adjacent residential uses on three 
sides, especially if it is not properly maintained and managed.  
 

5. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance.  

 
The spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance is to make sure that there are 
enough parking spaces and maneuvering area on-premise for a business to 
properly and safely function. If a site is too congested or not adequately 
maintained and organized, it can lead to safety issues for customers and 
employees.  The spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance is to make sure that 
uses of property are organized in a manner that is harmonious with adjacent 
uses.  A reduction or elimination of setbacks and landscape screening between 
commercial and residential uses is not in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance.  

 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS 

 
This property has been vacant for several years.  There is no history of previous 
applications for this property.  This application is being submitted along with SP-2020-
97. 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

 
The applicant held a virtual neighborhood meeting on October 29, 2020 by offering to 
receive any comments by either telephone or email up to October 29, 2020 at 5pm.  By 
affidavit, the applicant stated that there were no comments and zero persons attended. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 

 
Planning and Urban Design Comments: 
 

1. Submit a revised site plan that incorporates sidewalks on Kansas Avenue and 
Boeke Street including ADA ramps, interior parking lot curbs and landscape 
elements required by the Commercial Design Guidelines. The parking lot must 
be striped in accordance with the approved revised site plan.  Any vehicle that is 
not in a designated parking stall is in violation of the Parking and Loading Section 
of the Zoning Code and is subject to summons and fines.  
 
Applicant Response:  Site plan is revised to show sidewalk along 
Kansas Avenue & Boeke Street. 
 
Staff Response:  Revised site plan and landscape plan showing the required 10- 
foot wide sidewalk along Kansas Avenue and the required 5 foot sidewalk along 
Boeke Street are attached to this report. 
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2. Will vehicles ever be towed to the shop from accidents? 
 
Applicant response:  Accident vehicles will be towed and stored at 
a different location. Once the job is confirmed we will tow and store vehicle 
inside for further repairs. 
 
Staff Response:  Applicant has agreed that any vehicles undergoing work or in a 
state of disrepair will be stored inside the building and will not occupy any of the 
reduced required parking spaces allowed by this variance. 
 

3. Where will customers park and pick up and drop off vehicles at this business? 
 
Applicant Response: Customers will be parking and picking up/dropping off on 
site at 927 Kansas Ave. 
 

4. This application requests a reduction of total required parking spaces outside of 
the building from 23 down to 18.  Required parking spaces are for on-site parking 
for Customers, Employees, and the Public.  Auto Sales, Automotive body work, 
and Automotive Repair are the three (3) proposed uses on the property.  Auto 
Sales storage is shown inside the building.  Where will other vehicles in various 
states of repair/disrepair be stored so that they do not occupy required parking 
spaces in the parking lot? 
 
Applicant response:  Parking lot is reduced from 23 to 18 spaces due to lot size, 
in order to comply with city ordinance. Customer’s, Employee’s and Public will 
use lot 927 Kansas Ave for parking.  Vehicle sales will be stored inside the 
building. All vehicles in need of repair will be stored inside the building. 
 

5. The center drive aisle in the parking lot is not wide enough to accommodate two-
way traffic utilizing the right-in/right-out entrance drive. Revise and resubmit. 
 
Applicant Response:  Center aisle is a one-way aisle. 
 

6. Is this project proposing to have access both from Kansas Avenue and the alley 
to the south?  Is this project proposing to use one-way traffic direction through 
the parking lot? 
 
Applicant Response:  We are proposing one way traffic. Vehicle enters from 
Kansas Ave and exits from the alley. 
 
Staff Response:  Plan sheets now show use of the alley and one-way traffic flow.   
 

7. The trash dumpster is shown in the southeast corner of the lot.  How will trash 
trucks access the property and service the dumpster?  
 
Applicant Response:  Trash enclosure is located on the South East corner lot, 
the 5 ft dumpster will be wheeled out and accessed on property by truck. 
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Staff Response:  Revised Plan sheets now show proposed path and location of 
trash dumpster use. 

 
8. Sec. 27-469(c)(2) No equipment, material or vehicles, other than operable motor 

passenger cars, may be kept, parked, stored or displayed closer than 25 feet to a 
street line unless such area is screened from the street by a solid fence or other 
obstruction, set back not less than six feet from the street line and not less than 
three feet in height.  
Submit revised plans to show elevations and details of the fence and gates on 
the south and north sides that meets all requirements of the Commercial Design 
Guidelines. The fence shall be of code compliant height and materials. 
 
Applicant Response:  Acknowledged. No car in disrepair will be stored in the 
parking lot. 
 
Staff response:  Revised plan sheets now show details of proposed fences and 
gates. 
 

9. Section 27-637(b) states: All corner lots shall provide two (2) sight distance 
triangles, the short leg of which shall be 15 feet and the long leg of which shall be 
140 feet measured along the curbline or edge of pavement. Such area shall be 
and shall remain free of shrubbery, fences or other obstruction to vision more 
than two feet high measured from the roadway.  
 
The proposed new construction will enlarge and replace most of the existing 
structure with a large two-story building, constructed mostly of solid masonry 
materials within 2.75 feet of the north property line and five (5) feet of the east 
property line.  This property is a corner lot at the intersection of Kansas Avenue 
and Boeke Street.  Show dimensions on the site plan proving that this proposed 
design will not encroach on the Sight Distance Triangle.   
 
Applicant Response:  Site distance triangles will be integrated into the design of 
the site plan. 

 
Planning Engineering Comments: 
 
A) Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before engineering can 

recommend approval: 
1) None. 

B) Items that are conditions of approval: 
1) Provide public street and storm sewer improvement plans for the alley south of 

the proposed development i.e., alley connecting South Ferree Street and South 
Boeke Street. The public street and storm sewer plans shall meet UG standards 
and criteria and shall be a separate plan set with a separate cover sheet with 
applicable information i.e., vicinity map, sheet index, benchmarks, utility contacts 
etc. The public street and storm sewer improvement plans shall include erosion 
control. This set of plans is required and shall be reviewed and approved by UG 
staff prior to construction permit acquisition. 
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2) Construction plans shall meet UG standards and criteria and shall be reviewed 
and approved by UG prior to construction permit acquisition. 

C) Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this specific 
submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents: 
1) None 

 
Special Use Permit #SP-2020-97 is in conjunction with this application and will be 
heard at the City Planning Commission meeting. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Case #2401 subject to 
all comments and conditions outlined in this staff report: 

 
1. Vehicles undergoing work or in a state of disrepair will be stored inside the 

building and will not occupy any of the reduced required parking spaces 
allowed by this variance. 

2. Required on-site parking spaces are for customers, employees, and the 
public only.  Auto sales, automotive body work, and automotive repair 
must all be parked inside the building.  

3. Sec. 27-469(c)(2) No equipment, material, or vehicles, other than operable 
motor passenger cars, may be kept, parked, stored or displayed closer 
than 25 feet to a street line unless such area is screened from the street by 
a solid fence or other obstruction, set back not less than six feet from the 
street line and not less than three feet in height.  

4. All corner lots shall provide two (2) sight distance triangles, the short leg of 
which shall be 15 feet and the long leg of which shall be 140 feet measured 
along the curbline or edge of pavement. Such area shall be and shall 
remain free of shrubbery, fences, or other obstruction to vision more than 
two feet high measured from the roadway. (Section 27-637(b)(1)). 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Land Use Plan 
Zoning Map 
Site Plan 
Floor Plan 
Applicant Responses to 5 Conditions of State Statute 
Photographs (provided by Applicant, 9/23/2020) 
Site Photographs (Provided by Staff, 10/13/2020)   
Architect Plans, revision 5*  (Provided by Applicant  3/05/2021) 
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REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE 
 
Action    Board of Zoning Appeals  
Public Hearing       April 12, 2021 
Appeal 

          
      

STAFF CONTACT:  Jason Faust, jfaust@wycokck.org 
 

MOTIONS 
 
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Case #2401 as meeting all the 
requirements of the City code and being in the interest of the public health, safety and 
general welfare subject to such modifications as are necessary to resolve to the 
satisfaction of City Staff all comments contained in the Staff Report; and the following 
additional requirements: 
 
 1._________________________________________________________; 
 
 2. _____________________________________________________; And 
 
 3. ________________________________________________________. 
 

OR 
 
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals DENY Case #2401, as it is not in compliance with 
the City Ordinances as it will not promote the public health, safety and general welfare 
of the City of Kansas City, Kansas; and other such reasons that have been mentioned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jfaust@wycokck.org
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